Notes to the financial statements (Cont’d)

122 123ANNUAL REPORT 2018 CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION BERHAD 12186-K

34. 	Subsequent events

On 27 February 2019, PBSB entered into a tripartite novation agreement with one of its contract customers and a sub-
contractor to novate a debt of RM13,482,072.

35. 	Significant changes in accounting policies

During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9,
Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements of these
accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards.
Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

35.1	Impacts on financial statements

There are no significant impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 on the Group’s and Company’s
financial statements except for the following reclassification in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income:

As previously
reported

MFRS 15
adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Group

Cost of sales 53,380,782 361,354 53,742,136

Distribution expenses 3,489,162 (361,354) 3,127,808

As previously
reported

MFRS 15
adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Company

Cost of sales 51,074,093 2,506,361 53,580,454

Distribution expenses 3,812,958 (2,506,361) 1,306,597

Notes to the financial statements (Cont’d)

124 125ANNUAL REPORT 2018 CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION BERHAD 12186-K

35. 	Significant changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

35.2	Accounting for financial instruments

a.	T ransition

In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been adopted:

i)	 The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with respect to
classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts
of financial assets and liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings